
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  16,  April 20, 2012

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   1659

Section XI 
Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and 

Purchasing

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

RFP #R127040GM
GROUP SHORT AND LONG TERM DISABILITY 

INSURANCE
Sealed proposals for group short and long term disability
insurance coverage for District employees will be received
from eligible proposers at the School District of Lee County
(hereinafter “The District”), Department of Procurement
Services, 2855 Colonial Blvd., Fort Myers, FL 33966, until
Tuesday, May 22, 2012, 2:00 p.m. (Local Time).
Interested parties must register with the Department of
Procurement Services by contacting Procurement Agent,
Ginny Monroe, email: GinnyDM@leeschools.net and provide
the responding proposer name, primary point of contact for this
RFP, phone number and e-mail address.
All proposals submitted shall be on the Official Proposal Form
included in the RFP specifications, a copy of which may be
reviewed or obtained at the Office of the Procurement Services
or by downloading from Lee County School District,
Procurement Services’ website: http://procurement.leeschools.
net/bids.htm.
Questions: Questions regarding specifications or intended
work shall be submitted in writing: Department of
Procurement Services, Ginny Monroe, email: GinnyDM@
leeschools.net. Questions are due no later than Tuesday, April
26, 2012, 2:00 p.m.
The District does not discriminate based on age, race, color,
gender, religion, national origin, disability or marital status.

The School District of Lee County
Department of Procurement Services
2855 Colonial Blvd.
Fort Myers, FL 33966-1012

BY:      /s/ Ginny Monroe    
Ginny Monroe
Procurement Agent

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

RFQ 2012-01 Financial Advisor Services
The Florida Housing Finance Corporation invites all qualified
entities wishing to act as financial advisor and to perform
services for and on behalf of Florida Housing Finance
Corporation to submit proposals for consideration. Proposals
shall be accepted until 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time), Thursday,
May 24, 2012, to the Attention: Sherry Green, Contracts
Administrator, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227

North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida
32301-1329. For questions or additional information, please
contact: Sherry Green, (850)488-4197, email: sherry.green@
floridahousing.org. To obtain a copy of the Request for
Qualifications, which outlines selection criteria and offeror’s
responsibilities, please submit your request to the attention of
Sherry Green, or you can download the Request for
Qualifications from the Florida Housing Finance Corporation
web site: http://www.floridahousing.org/Home/BusinessLegal/
Solicitations/RequestForQualifications.htm.
Any modifications that occur to the Request for Qualifications
will be posted at the web site and may result in an extension of
the deadline.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

INVITATION TO BID
The State of Florida, Department of Military Affairs (DMA),
Construction & Facility Management Office (CFMO) requests
bids from State of Florida registered licensed General Building
Contractors (GC) for the following projects located at Camp
Blanding Joint Training Center (CBJTC), Starke, and Sarasota
National Guard Armory, Sarasota, Florida. 
PROJECT 1: 120188 – Convoy Live Fire Entry Control
FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, & SUBMISSION
REQUIREMENTS YOU MUST GO TO THE
MYFLORIDA.COM VENDOR BID SYSTEM on or after
April 20, 2012, http://wbs.dms.stae.fl.us/vbs/main_menu.
FUNDING: The State of Florida’s performance and obligation
to pay under this contract is contingent upon availability of
funding and an annual appropriation by the Legislature.
MANDATORY SITE VISIT: As stated on the Vendor Bid
System.
BID OPENING: As stated on the Vendor Bid System.
STATEMENT OF WORK: Project to include the selective
widening of, and improvements to, an existing unpaved
roadway of approximately twenty mile overall length within
Camp Blanding near Starke, Florida. The project contains six
targetry objectives consisting of reinforced concrete retaining
walls, earthen berms, and heavy timber framework. To include
the preparation for the installation of electronic targets. A
concrete box culvert at a water crossing to be included.
Housing for tracked targetry movers is to be provided by an
earth-covered steel bunker. Project includes a pre-engineered
metal building. Project also includes a steel-fabricated
observation tower, wood-framed guard house, wood-framed
machine gun firing bunker, a reinforced split-faced concrete
masonry office and storage building, complete with power,
data, HVAC, with a wood truss roof system and standing seam
metal roofing. Also included are approximately eighteen
roadway barrier gates at random locations throughout Camp
Blanding.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  16,  April 20, 2012

1660   Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing

PROJECT 2: 207011 – Sarasota Army National Guard Armory
Renovations.
FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, & SUBMISSION
REQUIREMENTS YOU MUST GO TO THE
MYFLORIDA.COM VENDOR BID SYSTEM (VBS) on or
after APRIL 25, 2012, http://vbs.dms.state.fl/us/vbs/
main_menu. All documents for submitting will be available on
the above date.
FUNDING: The State of Florida’s performance and obligation
to pay under this contract is contingent upon availability of
funding and an annual appropriation by the Legislature.
MANDATORY SITE VISIT: As stated on the Vendor Bid
System.
BID OPENING: As stated on the Vendor Bid System.
STATEMENT OF WORK: This project includes total
renovation of existing facility, including but not limited to:
Compliance with current Florida Building Code, Florida
Energy Code, ADA compliance, and LEED Silver Certified.
Also included is a 2,500 SF addition, and a 2,500 SF
pre-engineered metal building. Detailed work will include new
interior finishes, complete new electrical, new HVAC systems,
and all new related plumbing work to include new restrooms
with showers.
The Department reserves the right to either reject any and all
submissions or accept minor irregularities in the best interest of
the DMA. 
POINT OF CONTACT: Department of Military Affairs,
Construction and Facility Management Office, Contracting
Branch, (904)823-0255, (904)823-0256 or e-mail:
cfmocontracting@ng.army.mil.
Faxed or e-mailed bids are not acceptable and will not be
considered. All instructions must be complied with and
requested data must be included in order for your firm to be
considered for this project. All information received will be
maintained with the Department and will not be returned.
Request for private meetings by individual firms will not be
granted. No individual verbal communication shall take place
between any applicants and the Owners or Owner’s
representatives. Request for any additional information,
clarifications, or technical questions must be requested in
writing. 
Be sure to visit the above web site to view the entire
advertisement.

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

RFQ 2012-01 Financial Advisor Services
The Florida Housing Finance Corporation invites all qualified
entities wishing to act as financial advisor and to perform
services for and on behalf of Florida Housing Finance
Corporation to submit proposals for consideration. Proposals
shall be accepted until 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time), Thursday,
May 24, 2012, to the Attention: Sherry Green, Contracts

Administrator, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227
North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida
32301-1329. For questions or additional information, please
contact: Sherry Green, (850)488-4197, email: sherry.green@
floridahousing.org. To obtain a copy of the Request for
Qualifications, which outlines selection criteria and offeror’s
responsibilities, please submit your request to the attention of
Sherry Green, or you can download the Request for
Qualifications from the Florida Housing Finance Corporation
web site: http://www.floridahousing.org/Home/BusinessLegal/
Solicitations/RequestForQualifications.htm.
Any modifications that occur to the Request for Qualifications
will be posted at the web site and may result in an extension of
the deadline.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

INVITATION TO BID
The State of Florida, Department of Military Affairs (DMA),
Construction & Facility Management Office (CFMO) requests
bids from State of Florida registered licensed General Building
Contractors (GC) for the following projects located at Camp
Blanding Joint Training Center (CBJTC), Starke, and Sarasota
National Guard Armory, Sarasota, Florida. 
PROJECT 1: 120188 – Convoy Live Fire Entry Control
FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, & SUBMISSION
REQUIREMENTS YOU MUST GO TO THE
MYFLORIDA.COM VENDOR BID SYSTEM on or after
April 20, 2012, http://wbs.dms.stae.fl.us/vbs/main_menu.
FUNDING: The State of Florida’s performance and obligation
to pay under this contract is contingent upon availability of
funding and an annual appropriation by the Legislature.
MANDATORY SITE VISIT: As stated on the Vendor Bid
System.
BID OPENING: As stated on the Vendor Bid System.
STATEMENT OF WORK: Project to include the selective
widening of, and improvements to, an existing unpaved
roadway of approximately twenty mile overall length within
Camp Blanding near Starke, Florida. The project contains six
targetry objectives consisting of reinforced concrete retaining
walls, earthen berms, and heavy timber framework. To include
the preparation for the installation of electronic targets. A
concrete box culvert at a water crossing to be included.
Housing for tracked targetry movers is to be provided by an
earth-covered steel bunker. Project includes a pre-engineered
metal building. Project also includes a steel-fabricated
observation tower, wood-framed guard house, wood-framed
machine gun firing bunker, a reinforced split-faced concrete
masonry office and storage building, complete with power,
data, HVAC, with a wood truss roof system and standing seam
metal roofing. Also included are approximately eighteen
roadway barrier gates at random locations throughout Camp
Blanding.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  16,  April 20, 2012

Section XII - Miscellaneous   1661

PROJECT 2: 207011 – Sarasota Army National Guard Armory
Renovations.
FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, & SUBMISSION
REQUIREMENTS YOU MUST GO TO THE
MYFLORIDA.COM VENDOR BID SYSTEM (VBS) on or
after APRIL 25, 2012, http://vbs.dms.state.fl/us/vbs/
main_menu. All documents for submitting will be available on
the above date.
FUNDING: The State of Florida’s performance and obligation
to pay under this contract is contingent upon availability of
funding and an annual appropriation by the Legislature.
MANDATORY SITE VISIT: As stated on the Vendor Bid
System.
BID OPENING: As stated on the Vendor Bid System.
STATEMENT OF WORK: This project includes total
renovation of existing facility, including but not limited to:
Compliance with current Florida Building Code, Florida
Energy Code, ADA compliance, and LEED Silver Certified.
Also included is a 2,500 SF addition, and a 2,500 SF
pre-engineered metal building. Detailed work will include new
interior finishes, complete new electrical, new HVAC systems,
and all new related plumbing work to include new restrooms
with showers.
The Department reserves the right to either reject any and all
submissions or accept minor irregularities in the best interest of
the DMA. 
POINT OF CONTACT: Department of Military Affairs,
Construction and Facility Management Office, Contracting
Branch, (904)823-0255, (904)823-0256 or e-mail:
cfmocontracting@ng.army.mil.
Faxed or e-mailed bids are not acceptable and will not be
considered. All instructions must be complied with and
requested data must be included in order for your firm to be
considered for this project. All information received will be
maintained with the Department and will not be returned.
Request for private meetings by individual firms will not be
granted. No individual verbal communication shall take place
between any applicants and the Owners or Owner’s
representatives. Request for any additional information,
clarifications, or technical questions must be requested in
writing. 
Be sure to visit the above web site to view the entire
advertisement.

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Formal Solicitation of 2013 Florida Certified Local 
Government Regional Training Programs

May 1, 2012 – June 29, 2012
The Division of Historical Resources’ Historic Preservation
Grants-in-Aid Program announces a May 1 – June 29, 2012
grant application solicitation to award grants to hold one of
four Regional Florida Certified Local Government (CLG)
Training programs throughout the State of Florida. These
regional historic preservation training programs, which may
take the form of workshops, conferences, seminars, and
hands-on educational activities or combinations thereof, will
be funded with Federal Fiscal Year 2012 Historic Preservation
Funds. The Division will award four grants each in the amount
of $16,500 to the selected CLGs for the purpose of holding one
of the four Regional Florida CLG Training Programs. The
selected CLGs will enter into a Grant Award Agreement with
the Division of Historical Resources to provide the services
described below. No match is required for this solicitation.
Applications must be submitted in hard copy and will be
available for download and printing at the Division’s Grant
Program website: www.flheritage.com/grants, beginning May
1, 2012. Grant applications must be received in-person by 5:00
p.m., Friday, June 29, 2012, or must be postmarked by 11:59
p.m., Friday, June 29, 2012. Six paper copies of the application
and all required application attachments (one original and five
duplicates) must be delivered to the Grants Program at: Bureau
of Historic Preservation, Grants Program, 4th Floor, R.A. Gray
Building, 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0250, by this deadline. Applications will be reviewed,
ranked, and selected for funding approval by a five-member
2013 CLG Training Program Grant Selection Subcommittee of
the Florida Historical Commission (FHC) on Monday, July 23,
2012. Following selection, all applicants will be notified in
writing of the award decisions. 
WHO IS ELIGIBLE TO APPLY
Eligible applicants are limited to the historic preservation and
planning sections of Certified Local Governments. Visit:
http://www.flheritage.com/preservation/clg/docs/CLG_list.pdf
for a list of currently designated CLGs.
FUNDS AVAILABLE
These CLG grant funds are comprised of Florida’s 2012
Federal Fiscal Year Historic Preservation Fund apportionment.
A total of $66,000 shall be awarded for this CLG Training
Program Grants solicitation. Awards will be limited to four
grant awards each totaling $16,500.00. Applicants shall not
receive more or less than this $16,500 award amount.
Applicants may apply for only one grant. Applicants are not
required to supply matching funds for this solicitation.


